

# STANLEY®

## User's Manual and Operating Instructions

### 42" Belt-Drive Barrel Fan

ST-42-BDF-E



#### READ AND SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

**IMPORTANT:** Read and understand all of the instructions in this manual before assembling, starting, or servicing the fan. Improper use of this fan can cause serious injury. Keep this manual for future reference.



Please note the serial number of your fan, and write it on the back of this User's Manual for future reference.

© 2021, Obelis S.A Registered Address:  
Bd. Général Wahis, 53 1030 Brussels, Belgium

## Safety Information

**IMPORTANT:** READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS CAREFULLY BEFORE ASSEMBLY, SERVICE OR USE OF THIS FAN. FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THESE INSTRUCTIONS COULD RESULT IN SERIOUS PERSONAL INJURY AND / OR PROPERTY DAMAGE.

**▲ CAUTION** For General Ventilating Use Only. Do Not Use To Exhaust Hazardous Or Explosive Materials And Vapors. Never use the fan in spaces which contain products such as gasoline, solvents, paint thinners, dust particles, volatile or airborne combustibles, or any unknown chemicals.

**▲ WARNING** Do not operate any fan with a damaged cord or plug.

Discard fan or return to an authorized service facility for examination and/or repair.

Do not run under carpeting.

Do not cover with throw rugs, runners, or similar coverings.

Do not route cord under furniture or appliances.

Arrange cord away from traffic area where it will not be tripped over.

To reduce the risk of electric shock, do not expose to water/rain or use in damp locations.

**▲ CAUTION** To reduce risk of fire and to properly exhaust air, be sure to duct air outside.

Do not vent exhaust air into spaces within walls or ceilings or into attics, crawl spaces or garages.

**▲ WARNING** THIS IS A FAN - NOT A TOY! TO REDUCE THE RISK OF PERSONAL INJURY AND ELECTRIC SHOCK, FANS SHOULD NOT BE PLAYED WITH OR PLACED WHERE SMALL CHILDREN CAN REACH IT.

**▲ WARNING** To guard against electric shock while operating, do not allow fan to come in contact with other grounded objects such as pipes, radiators, etc.

**▲ WARNING** Risk of fire, electric shock, or personal injury when performing service or maintenance. Unplug or disconnect the fan from the power supply before servicing.

**▲ WARNING** CAUTION Automatically Operated Device - To Reduce The Risk Of Injury Disconnect From Power Source Before Servicing

**▲ WARNING** To Reduce The Risk Of Fire Or Electric Shock, Do Not Use This Fan With Any Solid-State Speed Control Device.

**▲ WARNING** To Reduce The Risk Of Electric Shock And Injury To Persons, Do Not Use In a Window.

## Safety Information

**▲ WARNING** To Reduce The Risk Of Electric Shock, Do Not Expose To Water Or Rain or use in damp locations.

**▲ WARNING** Do not operate any fan with a damaged cord or plug. Discard fan or return to an authorized service facility for examination and/or repair. Do not run cord under carpeting. Do not cover cord with throw rugs, runner, or similar coverings. Do not route cord under furniture or appliances. Arrange cord away from traffic areas and where it will not be tripped over.

**▲ WARNING** Installation work and electrical wiring must be done by qualified person (s) in accordance with all applicable codes and regulations.

**▲ WARNING** When servicing or replacing a component requires the removal or disconnection of a safety device, the safety device is to be reinstalled or remounted as previously installed before operating this fan.

**▲ WARNING** Use this fan only in the manner intended by the manufacturer.

- Before operating always check fan for loose or damaged parts. Inspect power cord for any damage. Never use fan if any parts are damaged or missing. Never use fan without safety guards attached.
- Operate only on 220-240 volt, 50 Hz (cycle) current with a minimum of a 15 amp circuit.
- When used with an extension cord, use only cord of proper size (Amp rating), UL listed, and with receptacle to accept three prong grounded plug furnished on the fan's power cord. Always keep power cord and extension cords away from heat, oil, and sharp edges. Inspect cords periodically and replace if damaged.

## Installation and Assembly

### ST-42-BDF-E

1. Slide wheel axle through wheel support frame.
2. Slide one (1) wheel onto either side of axle.
3. Secure wheel with one (1) cotter pin.
4. Place the fan on level ground in a safe, desired position then connect to an approved power source.

### SERVICE

Belgique et Luxembourg België en Luxembourg Belgium	E. Walschaertstraat 14 2800 Mechelen Belgium	www.stanleyworks.be Enduser.be@sbdinc.com BE-NL= +32 15 47 37 65 BE-FR = +32 15 47 37 64 BE Fax: +32 15 47 37 100	United Kingdom	210 Bath Road; Slough, Berks SL1 3YD	www.stanleytools.co.uk Tel: +44 (0)1753 511234 Fax: +44 (0)1753 512365
Danmark	Roskildevej 22 2620 Albertslund	www.stanleyworks.dk kundeservice.dk@sbdinc.com Fax: 70224910	Hungary	Rotel Kft. 1163 Budapest, Thököly út 17.	www.stanleyworks.hu service@rotelkft.hu Tel: +36 1 404-0014 Fax: +36 1 403-2260
Deutschland	Richard Klinger Str. 11 65510 Idstein	www.stanleyworks.de info@sbdinc.de Tel: 06126-21-1 Fax: 06126-21-2770	Czech Republic	BAND SERVIS CZ s.r.o. K Pasekam 4440 760 01 Zlin, Czech Republic	www.stanleyworks.cz http://www.bandservis.cz Tel.: +420 577 008 550 Fax.: +420 577 008 559
Ελλάς	Ημερος Τόπος 2 - Χάνι Αδάμ Ασπρόπυργος -19300 -Αττική - Αττικής	www.stanley.gr Greece.Service@sbdinc.com Τηλ: +30 210 8985208 Φαξ: +30 210 5597598	Slovakia	BAND SERVIS s.r.o. Paulinska 22 917 01 Trnava, Slovakia	www.bandservis.sk Tel.: +421 335 511 063 Fax.: +421 335 512 624
España	Parque de Negocios "Mas Blau" Edificio Muntadas, c/Bergadá, 1, Of. A6 08820 El Prat de Llobregat (Barcelona)	www.stanleyworks.es respuesta.postventa@sbdinc.com Tel: 934 797 400 Fax: 934 797 419	Poland	Erpatech ul. Bakaliowa 26 05-080 Mościska	www.stanleyworks.pl Tel.: +48 22 431 05 00 Fax.: +48 22 468 87 35
France	5, allée des hêtres BP 30084, 69579 Limonest Cedex	www.stanleyoutillage.fr scufr@sbdinc.com Tel: 04 72 20 39 77 Fax: 04 72 20 39 00	Slovenia	G-M&M d.o.o. Brvace 11 1290 Grosuplje Slovenija	www.g-mm.si gmm@g-mm.si T: +386 01 78 66 500 F: +386 01 78 63 023
Schweiz Suisse Swizzera	In der Luberzen 42 8902 Urdorf	www.stanleyworks.ch verkaufsch.sbd@sbdinc.com Tel: 044 - 755 60 70 Fax: 044 - 730 70 67	Cyprus	IOANNOU J. 4A Ath.Diakou street 1046- Nicosia -Cyprus	ioannou.ioannis@cytanet.com.cy Tel: +357 22344302 Fax: +357 22348098
Ireland	210 Bath Road; Slough, Berks SL1 3YD UK	www.stanleytools.co.uk Tel: +44 (0)1753 511234 Fax: +44 (0)1753 512365	Bosnia-Herzegovina	G-M&M d.o.o. Brvace 11 1290 Grosuplje Slovenija	www.g-mm.si gmm@g-mm.si T: +386 01 78 66 500 F: +386 01 78 63 023
Italia	Energypark-Building 03 sud, Via Energy Park 6 20871 Vimercate (MB)	www.stanley.it Tel. 039-9590-200 Fax 039-9590-313	Bulgaria	TASHEV-GALVING LTD 68 KLIMENT OHRIDSKI BLVD. 1756 Sofia, Bulgaria	www.tashev-galving.com T: +359 2 700 45 45 4 F: +359 (2) 439 21 12
Nederlands	Stanley Black & Decker Netherlands B.V. Postbus 83 6120 AD Born	www.stanleyworks.nl Enduser.NL@sbdinc.com Tel: +31 164 28 30 63 NL Fax: +31 164 28 32 00	Croatia	G-M&M d.o.o. Brvace 11 1290 Grosuplje Slovenija	www.g-mm.si gmm@g-mm.si T: +386 01 78 66 500 F: +386 01 78 63 023
Norge	Postboks 4613, Nydalen 0405 Oslo	www.stanleyworks.no kundeservice.no@sbdinc.com Fax: 45 25 08 00	Estonia	AS Tallmac Mustame tee 44, EE-10621 Tallinn	www.tallmac.ee/est T: +372 6562999 F: +372 6562855
Österreich	Oberlaaerstrasse 248 A-1230 Wien	www.stanleyworks.de service.austria@sbdinc.com Tel: 01 - 66116 - 0 Fax: 01 - 66116 - 14	Latvia	LIC GOTUS SIA Ulbrokas Str. LT - 1021 Riga	www.licgotus.lv T: +371 67556949 F: +371 67555140
Portugal	Quinta da Fonte - Edifício Q55 D. Diniz Rua dos Malhães, 2 e 2A - Piso 2 Esquerdo 2770 - 071 Paço de Arcos	www.stanleyworks.pt resposta.posvenda@sbdinc.com Tel: 214 66 75 00 Fax: 214 66 75 75	Lithuania	UAB ELREMTA OU Neries kr. 16E LT - 48402 Kaunas	info@elremta.lt T: +370-685-29035 F: +370-37-406540
Suomi	PL 47 00521 Helsinki	www.stanleyworks.fi customerservice.fi@sbdinc.com Puh: 010 400 4333	Malta	Energypark-Building 03 sud, Via Energy Park 6 20871 Vimercate (MB)	www.stanley.it Tel. 039-9590-200 Fax 039-9590-313
Sverige	Box 94 431 22 Mölndal	www.stanleyworks.se kundservice.se@sbdinc.com Fax: 31 68 60 08	Romania	Stanley Black & Decker Phoenicia Business Center Strada Turturelelor, nr 11A, Etaj 6, Modul 15, Sector 3 Bucuresti	www.stanleyworks.ro T: +4021.320.61.04/05 F: +4037.225.36.84
			Serbia	G-M&M d.o.o. Brvace 11 1290 Grosuplje Slovenija	www.g-mm.si gmm@g-mm.si T: +386 01 78 66 500 F: +386 01 78 63 023

# STANLEY®

Pinnacle Climate Technologies, Inc.  
Sauk Rapids, MN 56379 USA

**EC | REP**

Obelis S.A.  
Registered Address:  
Bd. Général Wahis, 53  
1030 Brussels, Belgium

© 2021 Stanley Black & Decker, Inc.

# STANLEY®

## Manual de usuario e Instrucciones de uso

Ventilador de barril de 107 cm

ST-42-BDF-E



### LEA Y CONSERVE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES

**IMPORTANTE:** Lea detenidamente todas las instrucciones de este manual antes de montar, encender o reparar el ventilador. Un uso indebido del ventilador puede dar lugar a lesiones graves. Conserve este manual para futuras consultas.



Tome nota del número de serie del ventilador y escríbalo en el dorso de este manual de usuario para futuras consultas.

© 2021, Obelis S.A Registered Address:  
Bd. Général Wahis, 53 1030 Brussels, Belgium

STFA-410

## Información de seguridad

**IMPORTANTE:** LEA DETENIDAMENTE TODAS LAS INSTRUCCIONES ANTES DE MONTAR, REPARAR O USAR ESTE VENTILADOR. EN CASO DE NO SEGUIRSE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES, SE PODRÍAN PRODUCIR LESIONES GRAVES Y DAÑOS MATERIALES DE CONSIDERACIÓN.

**▲ PRECAUCIÓN** Solamente para uso general de ventilación. No lo use para extraer materiales y vapores peligrosos o explosivos. No utilice nunca el ventilador en espacios que contengan productos como gasolina, disolventes, diluyentes de pintura, partículas de polvo, combustibles volátiles o que desprendan partículas en el aire o productos químicos desconocidos.

**▲ ADVERTENCIA** No utilice ningún ventilador que presente daños en el cable o el enchufe.

Deseche el ventilador o devuélvalo al servicio técnico autorizado para que sea comprobado o reparado.

No tienda el cable bajo alfombras/moquetas.

No cubra el cable con alfombras de ningún tipo u otras cubiertas similares.

No tienda el cable bajo muebles o electrodomésticos.

Sítue el cable lejos de la zona de tránsito de forma que no sea posible tropezar con él.

A fin de reducir el riesgo de descargas eléctricas, no exponga el aparato al agua/lluvia ni lo use en lugares húmedos.

**▲ PRECAUCIÓN** A fin de reducir el riesgo de incendios y para lograr una salida de aire adecuada, canalice el aire hacia el exterior.

No proyecte el aire de escape hacia espacios rodeados por paredes o techos, ni en áticos, entresuelos o garajes.

**▲ ADVERTENCIA** ESTE VENTILADOR NO ES UN JUGUETE. A FIN DE REDUCIR EL RIESGO DE LESIONES Y DESCARGAS ELÉCTRICAS, EVITE JUGAR CON EL VENTILADOR O COLOCARLO EN UN LUGAR EN EL QUE LOS NIÑOS PEQUEÑOS PUEDAN ACCEDER A ÉL.

**▲ ADVERTENCIA** A fin de evitar descargas eléctricas durante su uso, impida que el ventilador entre en contacto con otros objetos conectados a tierra como tuberías, radiadores, etc.

**▲ ADVERTENCIA** Puede existir riesgo de incendio, descarga eléctrica o lesiones al llevar a cabo operaciones de reparación o mantenimiento. Desenchufe o desconecte el ventilador de la fuente de alimentación antes de proceder a su reparación.

**▲ ADVERTENCIA** PRECAUCIÓN Dispositivo de funcionamiento automático: a fin de reducir el riesgo de lesiones, desconéctelo de la fuente de alimentación antes de proceder a su reparación.

**▲ ADVERTENCIA** A fin de reducir el riesgo de incendio o descargas eléctricas, no use este aparato con dispositivos de control de velocidad de estado sólido.

**▲ ADVERTENCIA** A fin de reducir el riesgo de descargas eléctricas y lesiones, no use este aparato en una ventana.

## Información de seguridad

**▲ ADVERTENCIA** A fin de reducir el riesgo de descargas eléctricas, no exponga el aparato al agua ni la lluvia. Esta unidad ha sido diseñada exclusivamente para uso en interiores.

**▲ ADVERTENCIA** No utilice ningún ventilador que presente daños en el cable o el enchufe. Deseche el ventilador o devuélvalo al servicio técnico autorizado para que sea comprobado o reparado. No tienda el cable bajo alfombras/moquetas. No cubra el cable con alfombras de ningún tipo u otras cubiertas similares. No tienda el cable bajo muebles o electrodomésticos. Sitúe el cable lejos de las zonas de tránsito de forma que no sea posible tropezar con él.

**▲ ADVERTENCIA** El trabajo de instalación y tendido de cables eléctricos debe ser llevado a cabo por personal cualificado de acuerdo con las normativas y regulaciones vigentes.

**▲ ADVERTENCIA** Al reparar o reemplazar un componente para el que sea necesario desmontar o desconectar un dispositivo de seguridad, dicho dispositivo de seguridad deberá volver a montarse o conectarse tal y como se hallaba originalmente antes de usar este ventilador.

**▲ ADVERTENCIA** Use este ventilador únicamente de acuerdo con las indicaciones del fabricante.

- Antes de usar el ventilador, compruebe que no presenta piezas sueltas o dañadas. Examine el cable de alimentación y verifique que no se observan daños. No use el ventilador si alguna pieza falta o está dañada. No use el ventilador sin las protecciones de seguridad instaladas.
- Use el aparato únicamente con una corriente de 220-240 voltios a 50 Hz (ciclos) en un circuito mínimo de 15 amperios.
- Si usa un cable alargador, asegúrese de que sea del tamaño (amperaje) adecuado, tiene certificación UL y cuenta con un conector que puede aceptar el enchufe de tres clavijas con tierra del cable de alimentación del ventilador. Mantenga siempre el cable de alimentación y los cables alargadores alejados del calor, el aceite y los bordes afilados. Examine los cables con regularidad y cámbielos si presentan daños.

## Instalación y montaje

### ST-42-BDF-E

1. Deslice el eje de las ruedas a través del bastidor de soporte de las ruedas.
2. Deslice una (1) rueda en cada uno de los lados del eje.
3. Afiance las ruedas con un (1) pasador de chaveta.
4. Coloque el ventilador en el suelo en una posición segura y, a continuación, conéctelo a una fuente de alimentación aprobada.



## SERVICE

Belgique et Luxembourg België en Luxembourg	E. Walschaertstraat 14 2800 Mechelen Belgium	www.stanleyworks.be Enduser.be@SBDinc.com BE-NL= +32 15 47 37 65 BE-FR = +32 15 47 37 64 BE Fax: +32 15 47 37 100	United Kingdom	210 Bath Road; Slough, Berks SL1 3YD	www.stanleytools.co.uk Tel: +44 (0)1753 511234 Fax: +44 (0)1753 512365
Danmark	Roskildevej 22 2620 Albertslund	www.stanleyworks.dk kundeservice.dk@sbdinc.com Fax: 70224910	Hungary	Rotel Kft. 1163 Budapest, Thököly út 17.	www.stanleyworks.hu service@rotelkft.hu Tel: +36 1 404-0014 Fax: +36 1 403-2260
Deutschland	Richard Klinger Str. 11 65510 Idstein	www.stanleyworks.de info@sbdinc.de Tel: 06126-21-1 Fax: 06126-21-2770	Czech Republic	BAND SERVIS CZ s.r.o. K Pasekam 4440 760 01 Zlín, Czech Republic	www.stanleyworks.cz http://www.bandservis.cz Tel.: +420 577 008 550 Fax.: +420 577 008 559
Ελλάς	Ημερος Τόπος 2 - Χάνι Αδάμ Ασπρόπυργος -19300 -Αττική - Αττικής	www.stanley.gr Greece.Service@sbdinc.com Τηλ: +30 210 8985208 Φαξ: +30 210 5597598	Slovakia	BAND SERVIS s.r.o. Paulínska 22 917 01 Trnava, Slovakia	www.bandservis.sk Tel.: +421 335 511 063 Fax.: +421 335 512 624
España	Parque de Negocios "Mas Blau" Edificio Muntadas, c/Bergadá, 1, Of. A6 08820 El Prat de Llobregat (Barcelona)	www.stanleyworks.es respuesta.postventa@sbdinc.com Tel: 934 797 400 Fax: 934 797 419	Poland	Erpatech ul. Bakaliowa 26 05-080 Mościska	www.stanleyworks.pl Tel.: +48 22 431 05 00 Fax.: +48 22 468 87 35
France	5, allée des hêtres BP 30084, 69579 Limonest Cedex	www.stanleyoutillage.fr scufr@sbdinc.com Tel: 04 72 20 39 77 Fax: 04 72 20 39 00	Slovenia	G-M&M d.o.o. Brvace 11 1290 Grosuplje Slovenija	www.g-mm.si gmm@g-mm.si T: +386 01 78 66 500 F: +386 01 78 63 023
Schweiz Suisse Swizzera	In der Luberzen 42 8902 Urdorf	www.stanleyworks.ch verkauf.ch.sbd@sbdinc.com Tel: 044 - 755 60 70 Fax: 044 - 730 70 67	Cyprus	IOANNOU J. 4A Ath.Diakou street 1046- Nicosia -Cyprus	ioannou.ioannis@cytanet.com.cy Tel: +357 22344302 Fax: +357 22348098
Ireland	210 Bath Road; Slough, Berks SL1 3YD UK	www.stanleytools.co.uk Tel: +44 (0)1753 511234 Fax: +44 (0)1753 512365	Bosnia-Herzegovina	G-M&M d.o.o. Brvace 11 1290 Grosuplje Slovenija	www.g-mm.si gmm@g-mm.si T: +386 01 78 66 500 F: +386 01 78 63 023
Italia	Energypark-Building 03 sud, Via Energy Park 6 20871 Vimercate (MB)	www.stanley.it Tel. 039-9590-200 Fax 039-9590-313	Bulgaria	TASHEV-GALVING LTD 68 KLIMENT OHRIDSKI BLVD. 1756 Sofia, Bulgaria	www.tashev-galving.com T: +359 2 700 45 45 4 F: +359 (2) 439 21 12
Nederlands	Stanley Black & Decker Netherlands B.V. Postbus 83 6120 AD Born	www.stanleyworks.nl Enduser.NL@SBDinc.com Tel: +31 164 28 30 63 NL Fax: +31 164 28 32 00	Croatia	G-M&M d.o.o. Brvace 11 1290 Grosuplje Slovenija	www.g-mm.si gmm@g-mm.si T: +386 01 78 66 500 F: +386 01 78 63 023
Norge	Postboks 4613, Nydalen 0405 Oslo	www.stanleyworks.no kundeservice.no@sbdinc.com Fax: 45 25 08 00	Estonia	AS Tallmac Mustame tee 44, EE-10621 Tallinn	www.tallmac.ee/est T: +372 6562999 F: +372 6562855
Österreich	Oberlaaerstrasse 248 A-1230 Wien	www.stanleyworks.de service.austria@sbdinc.com Tel: 01 - 66116 - 0 Fax: 01 - 66116 - 14	Latvia	LIC GOTUS SIA Ulbrokas Str. LT - 1021 Riga	www.licgotus.lv T: +371 67556949 F: +371 67555140
Portugal	Quinta da Fonte - Edifício Q55 D. Diniz Rua dos Malhões, 2 e 2A - Piso 2 Esquerdo 2770 - 071 Paço de Arcos	www.stanleyworks.pt resposta.posvenda@sbdinc.com Tel: 214 66 75 00 Fax: 214 66 75 75	Lithuania	UAB ELREMTA OU Neries kr. 16E LT - 48402 Kaunas	info@elremta.lt T: +370-685-29035 F: +370-37-406540
Suomi	PL 47 00521 Helsinki	www.stanleyworks.fi customerservice.fi@sbdinc.com Puh: 010 400 4333	Malta	Energypark-Building 03 sud, Via Energy Park 6 20871 Vimercate (MB)	www.stanley.it Tel. 039-9590-200 Fax 039-9590-313
Sverige	Box 94 431 22 Mölndal	www.stanleyworks.se kundservice.se@sbdinc.com Fax: 31 68 60 08	Romania	Stanley Black & Decker Phoenicia Business Center Strada Turturelelor, nr 11A, Etaj 6, Modul 15, Sector 3 Bucuresti	www.stanleyworks.ro T: +4021.320.61.04/05 F: +4037.225.36.84
			Serbia	G-M&M d.o.o. Brvace 11 1290 Grosuplje Slovenija	www.g-mm.si gmm@g-mm.si T: +386 01 78 66 500 F: +386 01 78 63 023

# STANLEY®

Pinnacle Climate Technologies, Inc.  
Sauk Rapids, MN 56379 USA

**EC | REP**

Obelis S.A.  
Registered Address:  
Bd. Général Wahis, 53  
1030 Brussels, Belgium

© 2021 Stanley Black & Decker, Inc.

## EC DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY



We, Pinnacle Climate Technologies, Inc., declare under our sole responsibility that the equipment identified below

**Product Type:** Electric Fans

**Models:** ST-42-BDF-E

**Brand:** STANLEY

Conforms to the requirements of the following Directives, as indicated:

- |  |  |
|--|--|
| <input type="checkbox"/> 2009/142/EC (ex-90/396/EEC) GAD   | <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> 2014/35/EU Low Voltage Directive |
| <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> 2014/30/EU EMC Directive                                     | <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> 2011/65/EU (ex-2002/95/EC) RoHS  |
| <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> 2006/42/EC Machinery Directive<br>with amendment 2009/127/EC | <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> (EU) No. 1272/2013 PAHS          |

Harmonized Standard(s):

EN 60335-2-80:2003 +A1:2004 +A2:2009/ EN 60335-1: 2012+A11:2014 +AC:2014/ EN ISO  
12100:2010/EN 62233:2008/ EN 55014-1:2006 +A1:2009 +A2:2011/ EN 55014-2:2015/ EN 61000-3-  
2:2014/ EN 61000-3-3: 2013/ AfPS GS 2014:01 PAK

Signed:



Name: Michael Mach

Title: Compliance Manager

Date: 05-MAR-2018

Manufacturer:  
Pinnacle Climate Technologies, Inc.  
1 Industrial Blvd., Suite 101  
Sauk Rapids, MN USA 56379  
P: +1.320.251.8696 F: +1.320.251.2922  
[www.pinnacleclimate.com](http://www.pinnacleclimate.com)



EC Authorized Rep:

Obelis S.A.

Bd. General Wahis, 53

1030 Brussels, Belgium

[www.obelis.net](http://www.obelis.net)

P: +32.2.732.59.54 F: +32.2.732.60.03

---

| [SCHAEFER](#) | [MASTER](#) | [STANLEY](#) | [REMINGTON](#) | [PROTEMP](#) |

**MAILING ADDRESS:** PO Box 460 ▪ 1 Industrial Blvd., Sauk Rapids, MN 56379 **SALES OFFICE:** 6608 Flying Cloud Drive, Eden Prairie, MN 55344

1.320.251.8696 ▪ 1.800.779.3267 ▪ Fax: 320.251.2922

[www.pinnacleclimate.com](http://www.pinnacleclimate.com)